## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Charlene J. Stafford	12/31/2008	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Safeway Safety Step, LLC	
Street Address:	4305 Mulhauser Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 8	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45014	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D539398	
Patent Number:	6272698	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

425 Walnut Street

Phone: 513-357-9406
Email: shelton@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Sharon Shelton

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-3957

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SSS04-GN001.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon A. Shelton

Total Attachments: 3

Address Line 1:

source=11316768\_1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0921

500753314

00

CH \$80

source=11316768\_1#page2.tif source=11316768\_1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0922

Patent Number D539,398 Patent Number 6,272,698

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charlene J. Stafford (the "<u>Assignor</u>") of the State of Ohio is the owner of the issued United States Patents set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to transfer to Safeway Safety Step, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignee") the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions therein disclosed, and any provisional, non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any additional letters patent that may issue therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on domestic or foreign patent applications arising from the Patents. including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of the Patents and such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from any continuations, divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the Patents, inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority of the Patents or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request. Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignce, its successors and assigns, may consider necessary in connection with the Patents, and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with the Patents, the inventions and designs described therein, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 3 day of 2008.

Charlene J. Stafford

{W1415119.1} 1

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0923

	State of Ohio	)			
		)			
	County of Hamilton	)			
	above County and Stat known to me, and ackr	e, personally appeare rowledged the execut	_, 2008, before me, a Not d the above named Chark ion of the foregoing assign	me J. Stafford, personally	
	deed for the purpose he	erein set forth.	printer and the second second		
			tshill (1	Madala	arretr
			Notary Public //	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	ķ
	57 <u>8</u>				
,					

PHYLLIS L. SCHRODER Notery Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires March 2, 2013

 $\{w_{1415119,1}\}2$ 

# EXHIBIT A

### Patents

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Application Serial Number	Issue Date
Step-Through Bathtub Insert	D539,398	29/257,799	3/27/2007
Adjustable Bathtub Insert	6,272,698	09/733,292	8/14/2001

(W1415119.1)3

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0925

**RECORDED: 01/14/2009**